

No. 16-6855

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARION WILSON, PETITIONER

v.

ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF ADAM K. MORTARA, COURT-
APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE* BELOW,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ADAM K. MORTARA

Counsel of Record

BARTLIT BECK HERMAN

PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP

54 W. Hubbard St.

Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 494-4400

adam.mortara@bartlit-

beck.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question presented	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities	iii
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Reasons for denying the writ.....	6
I. If the last state court adjudication on the merits is unexplained, <i>Richter</i> provides the test.....	6
A. The only operative adjudication on the merits for § 2254(d) is the latest state-court decision	6
B. Whether there is a prior adjudication on the merits is irrelevant to the mode of analysis of the last adjudication.....	8
C. <i>Ylst</i> does not require making the undignified assumption that unexplained affirmances adopt <i>in haec verba</i> the reasoning of an inferior court.....	9
II. The Court has not endorsed the over-reading of <i>Ylst</i> that Wilson advocates.....	12
III. Adoption of Wilson's erroneous approach will lead to further absurd results.....	18
IV. The circuit split is shallow, and state appellate courts can speak for themselves if they intend unexplained affirmances to be read as adopting inferior court reasoning.....	21
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 436 (2000).....	19
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	passim
<i>Brumfield v. State</i> , 885 So.2d 580 (La. 2004)	12
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013)	15
<i>Cannedy v. Adams</i> , 706 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Cannedy v. Adams</i> , 733 F.3d 794 (2013)	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	7, 10
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	passim
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011)	passim
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	passim
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2126 (2015)	17
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	11
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Kernan v. Hinojosa</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1603 (2016)	17
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	15
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	6
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	9
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 705 N.W.2d 118 (Mich. 2005).....	16
<i>People v. Donald</i> , 756 N.W.2d 87 (Mich. 2008).....	15

	Page
<i>People v. Titlow</i> , 680 N.W.2d 900 (Mich. 2004)	15
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	16, 17
<i>Rates Tech., Inc. v. Mediatrix Telecom, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 742 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Sanchez v. Roden</i> , 753 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2014)	21
<i>State ex rel. Scales v. State</i> , 718 So.2d 402 (La. 1998)...	13
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 181 So.3d 631 (La. 2015)	13
<i>Wilson v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison</i> , 834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Wogenstahl v. Mitchell</i> , 668 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 772 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)	15
<i>Wooley v. Rednour</i> , 702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 La. Civ. L. Treatise, Civil Procedure § 14:17 (2d ed.)	12
